Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 1500) of Division 2 of the Health and Safety Code for costs of placing for adoption children
or nonminor dependents eligible for Adoption Assistance Program benefits pursuant to Section 16120.

These agencies shall be compensated for otherwise unreimbursed costs for the placement of these children in an amount not to
exceed a total of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) per child adopted. Half of the compensation shall be paid at the
time the adoptive placement agreement is signed. The remainder shall be paid at the time the adoption petition is granted by the
court. Requests for compensation shall conform to claims procedures established by the department.

[...]

(3) This subdivision shall not be construed to authorize reimbursement to private agencies for intercountry adoption services.

(c)  Effective July 1, 2020, the reimbursement made pursuant to subdivision (b) shall be eight thousand dollars ($8,000) for
children adopted from families approved by dually licensed private nonprofit foster family and adoption agencies, and six
thousand six hundred dollars ($6,600) for all other children. These rates shall apply to children for whom an adoption placement
agreement is signed on or after that effective date. Children for whom an adoption placement agreement was signed prior to that

date shall be reimbursed pursuant to the rates in effect prior to July 1, 2020, and those claims shall be paid by the department